

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 2695/2022
c/w
CAV No. 1608/2022
WP(C) No. 1041/2022
WP(C) No. 2656/2022
WP(C) No. 2662/2022
WP(C) No. 926/2023

Mohd. Mushtaq Hajam and others

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. P N Raina, Senior Advocate with
Mr. J. A. Hamal, Advocate.
Mr. Intikhab H. Shah, Advocate.
Ms. Arushi Shukla, Advocate.
Mr. Sumit Nayyar, Advocate.
Ms. Aruna Thakur, Advocate.
Mr. Manik Bhardwaj, Advocate.

V/s

UT of J&K and others

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.
Mr. Vikas Mangotra, Advocate.
Mr. Muzaffar Iqbal Khan, Advocate with
Mr. Mazher Ali Khan, Advocate.
Mr. Abhirash Sharma, Advocate.
Mr. Amit Khajuria, Advocate.
Ms. Radha Sharma, Advocate.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TASHI RABSTAN, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PUNEET GUPTA, JUDGE**

ORDER
17.05.2023

WP(C) No. 2695/2022

Ms. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG appears for respondents 1 and 2;
Mr. Vikas Mangotra, learned counsel appears for Respondents 4, 7, 10, 12, 14
and 15; Mr. Amit Khajuria, learned counsel appears for respondents 8, 9, 13, 20,
21 and 22; and Ms. Radha Sharma, learned counsel appears for respondent
no.18.

Deemed service for Respondents 3, 5, 6, 11, 16, 17 and 19 as notices were served upon them on 27.12.2022.

They are accordingly set exparte.

WP(C) No. 1041/2022

Respondents 1 and 2 are represented by Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.

Respondents 7, 8, 12, 19, 20 and 21 are represented by Mr. Amit Khajuria. Respondents 3, 6, 9, 11, 13 and 14 are represented by Mr. Vikas Mangotra. Respondents 11, 13 and 14 are represented by Mr. Abhirash Sharma. Mr. Muzaffar Iqbal Khan, learned counsel represents respondents 58, 59, 62, 66, 70, 74, 75, 76, 77, 80, 82, 85, 86 and 88. Ms. Radha Sharma, learned counsel represents respondent no.17.

Deemed service for respondents 4, 5, 10, 15, 16 and 18. They are set exparte as there is no representation on their behalf today.

Respondents 22-36, 38-53, 55-57, 60, 61, 63-65, 67, 68, 71-73, 78, 79, 81, 83,84, 89-91 are pro forma respondents where notices are not required to be served in terms of order dated 14.12.2022.

However, respondents 37, 47, 54 and 69 could not be served for want of complete address.

Let petitioners file fresh particulars of respondents 37, 47, 54 and 69 in the Registry and thereafter Registry shall issue fresh notice.

WP(C) No. 2656/2022 & WP(C) No. 2662/2022

Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for respondents 1 and 2.

Mr. Vikas Mangotra, Advocate for respondents 3, 5, 7, 8, 15 and 18.

Ms. Radha Sharma, Advocate for respondent no.21.

Mr. Amit Khajuria, Advocate for respondents 6, 12, 13, 14, 19 and 20.

Notices were issued to respondents 4, 5, 9-12, 16 and 17 on 21.04.2023. Statutory period in this case is yet to expire.

WP(C) No. 926/2023

Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for respondents 1 to 3.

Mr. Amit Khajuria, Advocate for respondents 10 and 11.

Mr. Vikas Mangotra, Advocate for respondents 6 and 9.

Statutory period in case of respondents 4, 5, 7 and 8 is yet to expire as notices were issued upon them on 10.05.2023.

List all the above petitions on 12.06.2023.

(Puneet Gupta)
Judge

(Tashi Rabstan)
Judge

Jammu:
17.05.2023
Raj Kumar

