

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 2695/2022

Caveat No. 1608/2022

c/w

WP(C) No. 1041/2022

WP(C) No. 2656/2022

WP(C) No. 2662/2022

WP(C) No. 926/2023

Mohd. Mushtaq Hajam and others

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. P. N. Raina, Sr. Advocate with Mr. J. A. Hamal, Advocate  
Mr. Sunil Sethi, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Sumit Nayyar, Advocate  
Mr. M. K. Bhardwaj, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Manik Bhardwaj, Advocate  
Ms. Aruna Thakur, Advocate  
Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate vice Mr. Rahul Pant, Sr. Advocate

**Vs**

Union Territory of J&K and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG  
Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abhirash Sharma, Advocate  
Mr. Vikas Mangotra, Mr. Mazher Ali Khan & Mr. Amit Khajuria, Advocates.  
Mr. Sachin Sharma, Advocate & Ms. Radha Sharma, Advocate.

**Coram: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**08.05.2025**

This case was heard by us at length and reserved for judgment.

Although, scanned record has been received but on account of misprint of some of the documents, the original record needs to be sent for in order to avoid scope for any error of reference.

Registrar Judicial, Jammu is directed to sent for the original record of file No. 61/3835/2020 titled "Sumeet Sharma and others Vs State of J&K and other" from the Central Administrative Tribunal Jammu Bench, Jammu.

List on 03.07.2025.

**(Rahul Bharti)  
Judge**

**(Sindhu Sharma)  
Judge**

**Jammu  
08.05.2025**

Muneesh